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1. SIR RICHARD HENRIQUEES:  On 28th April of this year the appellant, who is now 

aged 35 years, pleaded guilty to procuring poison to be used with intent to procure a 
miscarriage, contrary to section 59 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.  He 
was sentenced to a term of two years' imprisonment.  He appeals with leave of the 
single judge. 

2. He was at the time of the offence a corporal in the Royal Artillery stationed in 
Hereford, a man of very positive good character with an exemplary record.  He was in 
a relationship with the complainant, having proposed to her in June of 2013.  She 
turned him down at that date.  There was a three month separation.  They got together 
again.  About this time the appellant told her that he was not ready for a family.  
Nevertheless, unprotected sexual intercourse took place and on 2nd January 2014 she 
discovered that she was pregnant.  The applicant immediately expressed himself 
unhappy at that event.  By way of contrast, the complainant was extremely happy.  
When the appellant told her that he saw no alternative other than not to have the child, 
the complainant told him that she had previously had an ectopic pregnancy and that 
made her even more keen to have a child.  To that end she began taking Pregnacare 
tablets to ensure the health of the embryo as it developed and she would take it in the 
appellant's presence.  At the same time the appellant told her that he would stand by 
her no matter what she chose to do. 

3. What he did not tell her was that he had set about purchasing various materials, 
including some red paint the same colour as the Pregnacare tablets, some other red 
vitamin tablets, together with a drill and drill bits and superglue.  On 20th January the 
appellant told her that he was expecting a parcel from India and that she should sign for 
it and leave it in the kitchen for him.  The package duly arrived.  She carried out some 
internet investigation into the sender's address and she examined the package, which 
revealed tablets from pharmaceutical suppliers, the purpose of which was to procure an 
abortion.  A further similar package arrived the following day.  Within each package 
was a leaflet referring to abortion. 

4. The complainant at this time on making the discovery experienced stomach cramps.  
She thought she may already have been poisoned, but that was not the case.  She did, 
however, go to hospital, and at the accident and emergency department she showed the 
tablets to the doctor, who told her to report events to the police.  She did so.  The 
drugs were analysed.  Their sole purpose was to bring on miscarriages.   

5. The appellant's room at his barracks was searched and two red pills were found and 
analysed.  A hole had been put in each and the contents removed and replaced with 
Zopiclone, a prescription sleeping pill.  There were two cut open pills stuck on a 
cardboard box lid and secured in red putty.  A modelling tool, tweezers and grips were 
found.  The appellant was arrested and claimed it was just a row.  He gave a no 
comment interview. 

6. In passing sentence, the judge indicated that he took a starting point of four and a half 
years' imprisonment.  He gave full credit of one third for the plea of guilty and further 
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credit of 12 months for good character, resulting in a sentence of two years' 
imprisonment. 

7. Mr Pakrooh, who both in writing and before us has served his client extremely well, 
submits that the starting point was too high, that the criteria were met for the 
suspension of any sentence of imprisonment and that continuing imprisonment was not 
proportionate to the absolute termination and loss of the appellant's career, a man who 
has many useful years in the army ahead of him potentially. 

8. In granting leave, the single judge indicated that it was arguable that the starting point 
of four and a half years was too high and he pointed to the fact that the appellant did not 
attempt to persuade his partner to take the tablets. 

9. We see some substance in the argument that the starting point of four and a half years 
was too high having regard to the maximum sentence of five years.  However, this was 
a case in which full discount was given for the plea of guilty, notwithstanding the 
overwhelming prosecution case.  Taking a starting point of four years, giving a 25 per 
cent discount for plea and 12 months discount for positive good character would result 
in the same term of two years' imprisonment.   

10. We were referred in the advice on the merits of an appeal to the case of Magira [2009] 
1 Cr App R (S) 68, a prosecution under section 58 of the same Act where drugs were 
administered with intent to procure miscarriage.  A sentence of three years and nine 
months was upheld where drugs were administered on two occasions to a woman some 
11 weeks pregnant.  She suffered bleeding and was hospitalised.  A five year starting 
point was taken.  We are not assisted by comparison with this case, which necessarily 
made the point that significant sentences of imprisonment are demanded in the public 
interest in such cases.  We are satisfied that a term of two years' imprisonment was an 
appropriate sentence in the present case. 

11. We turn, however, to the question of suspension.  The appellant has been in custody 
since his arrest on 20th January.  He has served the equivalent of just over 14 months' 
imprisonment.  We have been appraised of evidence heard in chambers from two 
officers as to the applicant's career.  He is a valued serviceman with a fine career 
spanning 18 years.  A suspended sentence of imprisonment may well allow the army to 
permit the appellant to continue his career.  That is, of course, a matter for them.  We 
are persuaded that it is in the public interest that the army should be in a position to 
consider such an option.  The appellant is highly trained and potentially a considerable 
asset.   

12. We make no criticism whatsoever of the sentence passed in the Crown Court in 
allowing this appeal.  We allow the appeal as an act of mercy, recognising the length 
and the quality of the appellant's service in the army and the length of time that he has 
spent in custody.  Accordingly, we suspend the sentence of two years' imprisonment 
for a period of 12 months commencing today.  To that extent this appeal is allowed.  


